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Notes (taken by Jamie Blowers)

We picked up with Inspection & Testing (the former column D). We talked about when inspection is required. It is currently not required across the board, but it is done in many places around the lab (e.g. safety/radiological equipment, TD, parts of CD and PPD). Should there be a "to be" document for Inspection & Testing? We didn't converge on an answer, so we added the idea to the parking lot. Are there other FESHM chapters which we should listed in the baseline requirement list? It was agreed that there are calibration requirements either in FESHM or in the Radiological Control Manual. [action item - look for calibration section in FESHM & Rad Control Manual]
The list of additional controls was not changed from version A4.

 

Assessments: it was noted that FESHM 1040.1 now requires all divisions/sections to have a written assessment plan; it's scope is safety-related, not QA. We added [Corrective/Preventive Action] to the baseline requirements. We agreed that the additional requirements, or at least most of them, are going to be covered in the "to be" document on Assessments. It is also true that without the "to be" document(s), many of the topics in the former column D are not going to be understand by much of the lab.

 

Suspect/Counterfeit Items: it was noted that a policy on S/CI is going to be put back into the lab's QA policy. The S/CI "to be" procedure is the baseline requirement, so there are no additional requirements in the former column D.

 

Since we completed the list (yeah!), we agreed to try and craft an introductory paragraph for this list. One part of this is how we identify/document which additional controls are applicable and which are N/A. We reminded ourselves that we had a two-part definition of N/A, as well as we wrote our thoughts about this column, in the notes from our 10-Mar-2008 meeting.

 

After the morning break Bob and Jeff sat in with us so we could talk further about the graded approach process. Jeff put together some slides

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/Graded_Approach11.ppt
 

 One difference noted is that "everything must be looked at over the next three years." Also, they would like to add a "go/no-go" filter at the beginning of the process; if something is going to be decommissioned in some short period of time, then there would not be value in investing in additional QA controls. Does this eliminate the need for additional controls, or does it provide a prioritization? We agreed that a different description makes more sense: the expected lifetime of the process/activity is factored into the graded approach process, and into the prioritization of what activities get graded when.

Bob stated that "everything" implies that management determines which processes are important enough to look at, and we are going to make an attempt at (re)defining the major processes (he's trying to locate the lists from FY2002). Jeff stated that in reality everything (even the very little things) will be assessed though the QA program, the Contractor Assurance program, internal and external audits/assessments.

It was stated that the implementation team would define the prioritization of which activities are to be looked at under what schedule. Perhaps we need to consider adjusting the selection criteria each year; this might help the implementation team determine which processes to look at each year?

Slide 6 "requirements": the blue statements in the table (which are basically the statements from the DOE order). After much discussion, it was understood that "requirements" meant a set of "key attributes" for each QA criteria which provide people with an understanding of what is being expected of them. The QDT views the former column D as doing this (of course, they are implemented with a graded approach); and these items are all taken from the FIQMP. It was suggested that we put together a clear (high level) description for each of the controls in the former column D (if the text in the FIQMP is not enough). This work should be done separately from finishing the graded approach document, and should be able to draw from the QA literature.

We seemed to start looking at the "gap analysis", at least the first round of it, as being primarily data collection, i.e. determine what QA controls are currently in place in the divisions/sections, and compare this to a general framework of a QA program (i.e. the FIQMP). Subsequent rounds of the analysis would incorporate comparing the practices to the QA requirements (requirements defined in the "to be" documents and the outputs of the graded approach analyses). We need to make sure that we approach and frame our conversations with lab folks (i.e. the people that are going to be interviewed during the assessments) in a constructive/helpful way. Perhaps the QDT members can help with this by acting as liaisons.

We all agreed that whatever is done needs to add value to the lab.

 

Bob told us that a celebration dinner is in the works, likely for some time in April. And even if folks are on furlough, it is not considered work and so they (and their spouses) are most welcome to attend.

 

How do we ensure that risk evaluation is performed uniformly across the lab?

 

We began our afternoon session talking about the above question. One example we talked about was how Business Systems manages/controls risks in regards to software systems. They apply a high level of rigor to each project/task, and they tend to adjust the degree to which the controls are implemented (e.g. "dwell time" in a particular part of the project lifecycle) based on the risks. The risks overall don't change with new projects, but the degree to which they're controlled does.

 

Possible questions/considerations:

· Scope of the activity; number of persons impacted by the possible failures of the activity, number of different functions/departments/organizations involved in the activity
· Cost of the activity
· Complexity; how would we define this?
· ES&H impact
· Regulatory requirements
· Reputation
· Ability to make chg (??)
 

Of course this looks very much like our selection criteria. What if we try to focus on a specific topic:

 

Training: what framework can we provide which will guide a user to determine when training is required, when it should be documented, etc.

· Required
· Skills
· Turnover
· Method of delivery
· Consider the level of skills required and the level of turnover when considering the application of task-specific training.
 

Additional thoughts on trying to be consistent across the lab with our risk analysis:

· Step C.1. enumerates the standardized approaches to risk analysis based on the particular identified risk
· The risks are deemed to be inadequately mitigated if the likelihood of negative outcome (as defined by the selection criteria)  is still at least once a year.
· Everyone conducting a grading analysis has to address the controls enumerated in the former column D.
· The output of the graded approach analyses are sent through the QAR committee (akin to other safety committees) and the OQBP, and they review them for appropriate lab-wide consistency.
 

We liked this last set of points. We did, however, acknowledge that the likelihood of once a year may not be applicable to all activities, i.e. there are some activities for which we don't want any likelihood of failure (or at least much less frequently than once per year). We also reagreed that this entire program has to rely on sound judgments made by people.

 

We talked about whether or not the present selection criteria will adequately identify activities which should go through the graded approach. We couldn't come up with any changes to it at this point in time, and so we agreed that what we have in place is a very reasonable place to start.

 

We reviewed the feedback which Jeff provided on the graded approach document:

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/Graded_Approach-Procedure_Rev_000_A9_JJC_comments_6Mar08jh.doc
 

Comment on primary focus of documentation (JC6): he used the phrase "unmitigated risk", and we believe that he does not mean to think through all "what ifs", e.g. remove the Procurement Manual. It would be good to understand what he means by the phrase.

 

Comment on documentation requirements (JC7): he says "you must document all reviews". This seems to be centered around what activities are to be evaluated (the definition of "everything"). If he means that all major activities are to be documented (as we define by the selection criteria) then we agree.

 

Standard format (JC8): we believe this is an implementation issue.

 

One of the ideas which was mentioned by Jeff is that we should look at the selection criteria as a prioritization method. We initially added the following comment to the procedure in step A: "It is expected that virtually all the lab's major business processes will meet the selection criteria." After much discussion we agreed to remove it, and have a conversation with Jeff so that we understand what he meant by "document all reviews."

 

We agreed that we should finish up the document on Friday morning. And although next week will be a sub-team week, we agreed that it would be good to meet with Jeff to review where the document stands and describe how we think we've addressed his comments/concerns. If agreement is achieved, then we're that much more ahead. If agreement is not achieved, then the full team will want to discuss it the week of 24-Mar.

 

Here's the list of "major business processes" from FY2002 (provided by Bob Grant):

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/FY2002_major_processes.txt
 

Here's the current spreadsheet:

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/Graded_Approach_Exercise_A5.xls
 

Here's the current graded approach procedure:

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/Graded_Approach-Procedure_Rev_000_A10.doc
